cumulative adjustment would likely be quantitatively material to the expected results of operations of the Company’s parent, Global
Eagle Entertainment, Inc. for the quarter ended June 30, 2013, if the entire adjustment was recorded in that period. Accordingly, the
Company has revised the statements of operations and balance sheets for the years ended December 31, 2012, 2011 and 2010 to correct
for these immaterial adjustments in accordance with the SEC's Staff Accounting Bulletin No. 108, "Considering the Effects of Prior
Year Misstatements when Quantifying Misstatements in Current Year Financial Statement," the impact of which is summarized below.
These adjustments had no impact on the reported results from operations for the any periods prior to the year ended December 31, 2010
or on the net cash flows from operating, investing or financing activities for any of the periods presented. The net effect on stockholders’
deficit is also immaterial for all periods presented.

F-30

ROW 44, INC.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Balance sheets as of December 31, 2012 and 2011 (in thousands):

  December 31, 2012   December 31, 2011
  As Previously   As Previously
  Reported   Adjustments   As Adjusted   Reported   Adjustments   As Adjusted
Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 2,088   $ 2,088  $ 8,810   $ 8,810
Accounts receivable, net   7,797   495   8,292   4,416   4,416
Deferred costs, current   -   3,075   3,075   -   987   987
Inventories   4,311   -   4,311   3,047   3,047
Property and equipment, net   4,639   4,639   2,813   2,813
Deferred costs, non current   -   3,074   3,074   -   1,974   1,974
Other assets   3,958   -   3,958   1,884   -   1,884

Total assets  $ 22,793   6,644  $ 29,437  $ 20,970   2,961  $ 23,931

Liablities and Stockholders' Equity (Deficit):
Accounts payable and accrued expenses  $ 8,178   $ 8,178  $ 13,121   $ 13,121
Deferred revenue, current   4,593   3,945   8,538   8,404   1,443   9,847
Derivative liabilities   8,178   8,178   -   -
Notes payable and accrued interest   14   14   7,406   7,406
Long term liabilities   38   3,075   3,113   273   2,430   2,703

Total liabilities   21,001   7,020   28,021   29,204   3,873   33,077
Longterm liabilities
Redeemable preferred stock   122,540   122,540   72,364   72,364

Stockholders' Equity (Deficit);
Common stock   16   16   9   9
Treasury stock   (790)   (790)   (250)   (250)
Additional paid-in capital   9,015   9,015   5,709   5,709
Subscription receivable   (453)   (453)   (869)   (869)
Accumulated deficit   (128,536)   (376)   (128,912)   (85,197)   (912)   (86,109)

Total stockholders' equity (deficit)   (120,748)   (376)   (121,124)   (80,598)   (912)   (81,510)
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity (deficit)  $ 22,793   6,644  $ 29,437  $ 20,970   2,961  $ 23,931

Statements of operations for the years ended December 31, 2012 , 2011, 2010:

  Year ended December 31, 2012   Year ended December 31,  2011   Year ended December 31, 2010
  As Previously   As Previously   As Previously
  Reported   Adjustments   As Adjusted  Reported   Adjustments   As Adjusted  Reported   Adjustments   As Adjusted

Revenues  $ 72,358   (3,148)  $ 69,210  $ 36,035   (2,398)  $ 33,637  $ 16,062   (1,474)  $ 14,538
Operating Expenses:

Equipment cost of sales   57,759   (3,189)   54,570   29,344   (1,486)   27,858   16,934   (1,474)   15,460
Cost of services   22,327   -   22,327   8,089   8,089   2,354   2,354
Personnel   8,113   -   8,113   5,725   5,725   3,688   3,688
Research and development   3,141   (495)   2,646   3,392   3,392   4,242   4,242
Selling, general and administrative   10,389   10,389   6,981   6,981   4,234   4,234

Total operating expenses   101,729   (3,684)   98,045   53,531   (1,486)   52,045   31,452   (1,474)   29,978
Loss from operations   (29,371)   536   (28,835)   (17,496)   (912)   (18,408)   (15,390)   -   (15,390)

Other expenses (income)   13,968   13,968   293   293   3,667   3,667
Loss before income taxes   (43,339)   536   (42,803)   (17,789)   (912)   (18,701)   (19,057)   -   (19,057)

Income tax (benefit) provision   -   -   -   -   -   -
Net loss   (43,339)   536   (42,803)   (17,789)   (912)   (18,701)   (19,057)   -   (19,057)

Cumulative preferred stock dividends   (8,728)   (8,728)   (5,361)   (5,361)   (3,311)   (3,811)
Net loss attributable to common stockholders  $ (52,067)   536  $ (51,531)  $ (23,150)   (912)  $ (24,062)  $ (22,868)   -  $ (22,868)

Net loss per share:
Basic and diluted  $ (0.46)   $ (0.46)  $ (0.57)   $ (0.60)  $ (0.93)   $ (0.93)
Weighted average number of shares   112,253   112,253   40,313   40,313   24,664   24,664

See report of independent registered public accounting firm.

F-31

ADVANCED INFLIGHT ALLIANCE AG  Page

Report of Independent Auditors  1

Consolidated Income Statements for the years ended December 31, 2012, 2011 and 2010  2

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income for the year ended December 31, 2012, 2011 and 2010  3

Consolidated Balance Sheets as of December 31, 2012 and 2011  4

Statement of Changes in Equity for the years ended December 31, 2012, 2011 and 2010  5

Consolidated Cash Flow Statements for the years ended December 31, 2012, 2011 and 2010  6

[…]

The Company acquired certain warrants along with the shares when it acquired Row 44 (see note 12). The warrants qualify as derivatives
under IAS 39 and should have been separately recorded at fair value upon acquisition and any changes in fair value reported in earnings.
Therefore, a portion of the initial value for the investment in Row 44 should have been allocated to the warrants. The restatement to Assets
Classified as Held for Sale is the result of recording the fair value of warrants as of December 31, 2012. The restatement to Other
Comprehensive Income is the correction of the change in fair value of the shares as a result of allocating a portion of the initial
consideration to the warrants (which resulted in a lower value as of July 2, 2012 compared to the fair value as of December 31, 2012, and
therefore a larger OCI gain through year end). As the valuation of those warrants was erroneously not performed and accounted for in the
consolidated financial statements as of December 31, 2012 such restatement is warranted.

12

The effects on amounts for the year ended December 31, 2012 are as follows:

Effect on amounts as of and for
the year ended December 31,
2012

As originally
reported  Restatement  As restated

  EUR  EUR  EUR
Consolidated Income Statement
Finance income   52,697   178,149   230,846
Profit from financing  activities   -1,490,989   178,149   -1,312,840
Profit before tax   8,455,625   178,149   8,633,774
Profit for the period   4,912,254   178,149   5,090,403
Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
Profit for the period   4,912,254   178,149   5,090,403
Net (loss)/gain on assets classified as held for sale   1,052,989   680,214   1,733,203
Income tax effect   -17,364   -11,217   -28,581

Total comprehensive income for the period net of tax   8,134,882   847,146   8,982,028

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
Current deferred taxes   88,570   -11,217   77,353
Total non-current assets   66,197,658   -11,217   66,186,441
Assets classified as held for sale   21,201,228   858,363   22,059,591
Total assets   143,406,394   847,146   144,253,540
Retained earnings   24,119,682   178,149   24,297,831
Other components of equity   4,374,165   668,997   5,043,162
Total equity   82,845,881   847,146   83,693,027
Total equity and liabilities   143,406,394   847,146   144,253,540

2 Accounting policies

2.1 Preparation of the financial statements

The consolidated financial statements are generally prepared using the historical cost system.

This does not apply, however, to derivative financial instruments and the available-for-sale financial assets, which are measured at fair
value. The carrying amounts of the assets and liabilities that are recognized in the statement of financial position and represent hedged
items in fair value hedges and are otherwise recognized at amortized cost are adjusted to reflect fair value changes attributable to risks
hedged in effective hedges. The consolidated financial statements are prepared in euros. Unless otherwise specified, all figures are rounded

[…]

if sales revenue and/or expenses are in a currency other than the functional currency of the AIA Group — and net investments in foreign
subsidiaries.

Most of the Group’s operating business is settled in US dollars, with the balance being settled in euros, Canadian dollars or British pounds.
Most other expenses are also incurred in US dollars, as well as in euros, Canadian dollars and British pounds. In sum, there is a slight US
dollar surplus for structural reasons, which must be changed into euros, Canadian dollars and British pounds over the course of the year.
The resulting latent currency risk is hedged whenever possible and appropriate using derivative hedging instruments.

Calculation of the sensitivity of changes in foreign exchange rates

The following table shows the sensitivity of consolidated earnings before taxes (because of the changes in the fair values of the financial
assets and liabilities) relative to a change in the US dollar and British pound exchange rates deemed possible based on reasonable
assumptions, all other variables remaining constant.

107

Exchange rate

development  Effects on
  of USD  earnings before taxes

EUR

thousand

2012   +10%  2,675
   -10%  -2,675

2011   +10%  -63
   -10%  63

Exchange rate

development  Effects on
  of GBP  earnings before taxes

EUR

thousand

2012   +10%  -504
   -10%  504

2011   +10%  -689
   -10%  689

The change in earnings stems from a change in the fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities denominated in US dollars or
British pounds, to the extent that the
US dollar or the British pound is not the Company’s functional currency.

This has no effect on equity because no borrowings in foreign currencies were granted to hedge net investments in foreign subsidiaries.

In contrast, foreign currency risks that do not affect the AIA Group’s cash flows or income statement — i.e. risks arising from translation
of foreign subsidiaries’ assets and liabilities into the Group currency at consolidation — are not hedged.

[…]

The Group’s listed and unlisted equity securities are susceptible to market price risk arising from uncertainties about future values of the
investment securities. Reports on the equity portfolio are submitted to the Group’s senior management on a regular basis. The Group’s
Board of Directors reviews and approves all equity investment decisions.

At the reporting date, the exposure to unlisted preferred shares at fair value was EUR 21,201 thousand. The valuation technique includes
some key assumptions (please see note 12). If these inputs to the valuation model were 10% higher/ lower while all other variables were
held constant, the carrying amount of the shares would decrease/ increase by approximately EUR 1,500 thousands. The decrease would be
reflected within the profit or loss or equity attributable to the Group, depending on whether the decline is significant or prolonged. An
increase would only impact equity, but would not have an effect on profit or loss.

110

As of December 31, 2012 the exposure resulting from Row 44 warrants was EUR 858 thousand. Based on variation of some key
assumptions the sensitivity would be as follows:

Sensitivity analysis

  Share price (in EUR)

December 31, 2012  -5%   +5%
  0.238  0.250  0.263
Expected  volatility  TEUR  TEUR  TEUR

-5%  35.93%   681   790   915
   37.82%   743   858   985

+5%  39.72%   806   926   1.054

At the reporting date, the exposure to listed equity securities at fair value was EUR 4,476 thousand. A decrease of 10 % in the Toronto
stock exchange market index could have an impact of approximately EUR 448 thousand on the income or equity attributable to the AIA,
depending on whether the decline is significant or prolonged. An increase of 10 % in the value of the listed securities would only impact
equity, but would not have an effect on profit or loss.

27. Reconciliation of IFRS to U.S. GAAP

The consolidated financial statements of the AIA Group have been prepared in accordance with IFRS, which vary in certain respects from